

No. 11-232

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELLIE WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

BENJAMIN WHO

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Counsel for United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Branzburg</i> Already Addressed Reporter’s Privilege And Controls This Case.....	2
A. <i>Branzburg</i> Rejected Both An Absolute Privilege And A Qualified Privilege For Journalists.....	3
1. There Is A Controlling Majority Opinion In <i>Branzburg</i>	3
2. The Majority In <i>Branzburg</i> Rejected An Absolute Journalist’s Privilege.	4
3. The Majority In <i>Branzburg</i> Rejected A Qualified Journalist’s Privilege.	5
4. Powell’s Concurrence Merely Restates The Majority Opinion And Does Not Introduce A Balancing Test.	9
B. <i>Branzburg</i> And This Case Are Indistinguishable. ...	12
1. Trial Jury Subpoenas Are Less Likely To Deter Sources Than Grand Jury Subpoenas.	13
2. <i>Branzburg</i> Applies Equally To Cases Where The Confidential Source Is Not The Subject Of Investigation.	15
II. The Substantial Relations Test Advanced In <i>Branzburg</i> Is The Best Standard To Use Here.	17
A. The Substantial Relations Test Best Captures The Majority Ruling In <i>Branzburg</i>	17

B. The Balancing Test Is Unsupported By Precedent and Not Workable.....	20
1. The Balancing Test Has Proved To Be Unworkable.	20
C. The Stewart Test Is Unsupported By Precedent.....	22
III. Using <i>Branzburg</i> , The Court Should Rule Against Williams.	23
A. The Government Has Satisfied The Substantial Relations Test.	24
B. Even If This Court Uses Powell’s Balancing Test, The Scale Tips Against Williams’ Favor.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. F F Investment</i> , 470 F.2d 778, 783 (2d Cir. 1972)	5
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 665 (1972)	passim
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130, 163 (1967)	22
<i>Farr v. Pitchess</i> , 522 F.2d 464, 467 (9th Cir. 1975)	5, 11, 22, 27
<i>Garland v. Torre</i> , 259 F.2d 545, 549 (2d Cir. 1958)	22, 27
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	19
<i>Gonzales v. National Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 29, 35 (2d Cir. 1998)	20
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena of Williams</i> , 766 F. Supp. 358, 372 (W.D. Pa. 1991)	23
<i>Larouche v. National Broadcasting Co., Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 1134, 1139 (4th Cir. 1986)	9, 24
<i>McKevitt v. Pallasch</i> , 339 F.3d 530, 531 (7th Cir. 2003)	11, 22
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1980)	5, 22
<i>Riley v. City of Chester</i> , 612 F.2d 708, 714 (3d Cir. 1979)	5, 8
<i>U.S. v. Treacy</i> , 639 F.3d 32, 42 (2d Cir. 2011)	22

<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 633 F.2d 346, 360 (3d Cir. 1980)	4, 5, 11, 27
<i>United States v. Cuthbertson</i> , 630 F.2d 139, 146 (3d Cir. 1980)	9
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 709 (1974)	15, 27
<i>United States v. Sterling</i> , 724 F.3d 482, 496 (4th Cir. 2013)	13, 22, 27
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)	15
